



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RED OAK FUND, L.P., )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) C.A. No. 8559-VCN  
 )  
 DIGIRAD CORPORATION, JEFFREY E. )  
 EBERWEIN, CHARLES M. GILLMAN, )  
 JOHN M. CLIMACO, JAMES B. HAWKINS, )  
 and JOHN W. SAYWARD, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel:

Thomas J. Fleming, Esq.  
Jennifer L. Heil, Esq.  
OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP  
Park Avenue Tower  
65 East 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10022

John M. Seaman (#3868)  
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendants Digirad Corporation,  
Jeffrey E. Eberwein, Charles M. Gillman, John  
M. Climaco, James B. Hawkins, and John W.  
Sayward*

Dated: June 11, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Parties .....	4
B. Red Oak’s 2012 Negotiations With Digirad .....	5
C. The 2013 Proxy Contest.....	6
D. The First Quarter 2013 Form 10-Q.....	10
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
II.   THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY .....	15
III.  RED OAK’S DISCLOSURE CLAIMS ARE WHOLLY WITHOUT MERIT AND MUST BE DISMISSED .....	17
A.    Red Oak’s Disclosure Claims Seek Information That Would Not Alter the Total Mix of Information Provided to Digirad Stockholders in the Election .....	18
B.    The Allegedly Improper or Inadequate Disclosures Were Neither Material nor Misleading.....	19
1.    A Prediction as to the Outcome of the Election is Not a Violation of Any Law .....	20
2.    The Complaint Does Not Allege There Was Any Disclosure Regarding Treasury Shares; Therefore, There Can Be No Disclosure Violation.....	23
3.    There Can Be No Disclosure Claim Based on a Purported Desire for Illegal or Immaterial Inside Information .....	25
4.    Digirad’s 10-Q Was Filed Early and Simply Repeated “Negative” Information That Had Already Been Disclosed.....	26

IV. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT WAS NOT OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.R. DeMarco Enters., Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31820970 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Abbey v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 1995 WL 478957 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 1995) .....	15
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	31
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 1997 WL 589030 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1997).....	16
<i>In re BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	30
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Delta Pine &amp; Land Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 875421 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2000).....	26
<i>Edelman v. Salomon</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Del. 1983).....	22
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Gould v. Am. Haw. S.S. Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 981 (D. Del. 1971).....	21, 22
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	14
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19513-NC, 2002 WL 549137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2002).....	17, 30
<i>Infinity Investors Ltd. v. Takefman</i> , C.A. No. 17347, 2000 WL 130622 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2000) .....	16
<i>Jewelcor Inc. v. Pearlman</i> , 397 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	20, 21

<i>Kahn Bros. &amp; Co. Profit Sharing Plan &amp; Trust v. Fischback</i> , 1988 WL 122517 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1988) .....	16
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 951 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 584 F.2d 1195 (2d. Cir. 1978).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Lewis v. Aronson</i> , 466 A.2d 375 (Del. Ch. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	14
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	30
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	14
<i>Mgmt. Assistance Inc. v. Edelman</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1016 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	31
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 2002 WL 416957 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2002, <i>rev.</i> Mar. 1, 2002) .....	14
<i>Price v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011) .....	14
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Cos.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	18
<i>In re Santa Fe. Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	15
<i>In re Seminole Oil Gas Corp.</i> , 150 A.2d 20 (Del. Ch. 1959).....	19, 29
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Board v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	24

<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....	15
<i>Wolf v. Assaf</i> , C.A. No. 15339, 1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998) .....	14
<i>Zaucha v. Brody</i> , C.A. No. 15638-NC, 1997 WL 305841 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997) .....	29, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2 .....	27
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-3(b) .....	27
17 C.F.R. § 243.100 .....	25
Ct. Ch. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	1, 13, 15
Ct. Ch. Rule 14a-9 .....	20, 21, 22
